statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and the statement of
cash flows of the Target Company for the year ended 31 December 2022 as extracted
from the accountants’ reports set out in Appendix II to this circular; and (iii) after
giving effect to the unaudited pro forma adjustments as described in the
accompanying notes.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group
should be read in conjunction with the financial information of the Group as set out
in the published annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December
2022, and that of the Target Company, as set out in this circular and the accountants’
report on the Target Company set out in Appendix II to this circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-1 –

(ii) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the
Enlarged Group

The Group
as at

31 December
2022

The Target
Company

as at
30 April

2023 Unaudited Pro Forma Adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma of

Enlarged
Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 4) (note 5) (note 6) (note 7)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 3,603 161,703 1,196 166,502
Right-of-use assets 2,484 – 2,484
Investment in subsidiary – – 95,000 (95,000) –
Deferred tax assets 1,300 – 1,300

Total non-current assets 7,387 161,703 170,286

CURRENT ASSETS
Properties under development – 113,866 (72) 1,257 115,051
Trade receivables 82,206 – 82,206
Prepayments, other receivables

and other assets 10,841 5,520 16,361
Contract assets 23,074 – 23,074
Restricted and pledged bank

deposits 100 – 100
Cash and cash equivalents 467,723 17 (902) 466,838

Total current assets 583,944 119,403 703,630

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables 41,750 23,360 65,110
Other payables and accruals 60,609 20,044 95,000 145,155 320,808
Contract liabilities 66,853 – 66,853
Amount due to the immediate

holding company – 145,155 (145,155) –
Lease liabilities 1,216 – 1,216
Provisions 1,688 – 1,688
Tax payable 956 – 956

Total current liabilities 173,072 188,559 456,631

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Lease liabilities 2,142 – 2,142
Provisions 2,030 – 2,030
Deferred tax liabilities 590 – 590

Total non-current liabilities 4,762 – 4,762

Net assets 413,497 92,547 412,523

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners

of the Company
Share capital 3,572 100,000 (100,000) 3,572
Reserves 409,902 (7,453) (72) (902) 7,453 408,928

Non-controlling interests 23 – 23

Total equity 413,497 92,547 412,523

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

(iii) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other
Comprehensive Income of the Enlarged Group

The Group for
the year ended

31 December
2022

The Target
Company for

the year ended
31 December

2022

Unaudited Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Unaudited Pro
Forma of
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(note 1) (note 2) (note 6)

REVENUE 321,069 – 321,069
Cost of sales (221,387) – (221,387)

Gross profit 99,682 – 99,682
Other income, other gains and

losses, net 2,916 1 2,917
Sales and marketing expenses (1,250) – (1,250)
Administrative expenses (35,496) (1,505) (902) (37,903)
Impairment losses on financial and

contract assets (732) – (732)
Finance costs (134) – (134)

PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE TAX 64,986 (1,504) (902) 62,580
Income tax expense (17,788) – (17,788)

PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE YEAR 47,198 (1,504) (902) 44,792

Attributable to:
Owners of the parent 47,175 (1,504) (902) 44,769
Non-controlling interests 23 – 23

47,198 (1,504) (902) 44,792

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Other comprehensive income that will not be

reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent
periods:
Currency translation differences 3,971 – 3,971

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR
THE YEAR/PERIOD, NET OF TAX 3,971 – 3,971

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME/(LOSS) FOR THE YEAR 51,169 (1,504) (902) 48,763

Attributable to:
Owners of the parent 51,146 (1,504) (902) 48,740
Non-controlling interests 23 – 23

51,169 (1,504) (902) 48,763

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-3 –

(iv) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the

Enlarged Group

The Group for
the year ended

31 December
2022

The Target
Company for

the year ended
31 December

2022
Unaudited

Pro Forma Adjustments

Unaudited
Pro forma of

Enlarged
Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(note 1) (note 2) (note 5) (note 6)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES

Profit/(loss) before tax 64,986 (1,504) (902) 62,580
Adjustments for:
Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment 1,064 43 1,107
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 355 – 355
Finance costs 134 – 134
Interest income (2,539) – (2,539)
Exchange loss 4,267 – 4,267
Impairment losses on trade receivables

and contract assets 732 – 732

68,999 (1,461) (902) 66,636

Increase in trade receivables (42,716) – (42,716)
Increase in contract assets (1,132) – (1,132)
Increase in properties under

development – (29,490) (29,490)
Decrease/(increase) in prepayments,

other receivables and other assets 3,949 (3,312) 637
Increase in trade payables 19,244 22,254 41,498
Increase/(decrease) in other payables

and accruals 6,802 (10) 6,792
Decrease in contract liabilities (7,187) – (7,187)

Cash generated from/(used in)
operations 47,959 (12,019) (902) 35,038

Income tax paid (18,568) – (18,568)

Net cash flows from/(used in)
operating activities 29,391 (12,019) (902) 16,470

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING
ACTIVITIES

Purchases of items of property, plant
and equipment (2,994) (5,562) (8,556)

Decrease in pledged deposits 50,000 – 50,000
Investment deposit paid to a third

party (370,000) – (370,000)
Collection of investment deposits from

a third party 370,000 – 370,000

Net cash flows from/(used in)
investing activities 47,006 (5,562) 41,444

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-4 –

The Group for
the year ended

31 December
2022

The Target
Company for

the year ended
31 December

2022
Unaudited

Pro Forma Adjustments

Unaudited
Pro forma of

Enlarged
Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(note 1) (note 2) (note 5) (note 6)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING
ACTIVITIES

Dividends paid (8,180) – (8,180)
Advance from the immediate holding

company – 17,408 (17,408) –
Advance from a related party – – 17,408 17,408

Net cash flows (used in)/from
financing activities (8,180) 17,408 – 9,228

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 68,217 (173) (902) 67,142

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning
of year 399,132 175 399,307

Effect of foreign exchange rate
changes, net 374 – 374

Cash and cash equivalents at end of
year 467,723 2 (902) 466,823

ANALYSIS OF BALANCES OF CASH
AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents 467,723 2 (902) 466,823

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-5 –

(v) Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged
Group

(1) The amounts were extracted from the Company’s published annual
report for the year ended 31 December 2022.

(2) The amounts were extracted from Appendix II to this circular.

(3) On 5 July 2023, the Company entered into the Agreement with the
Vendor, pursuant to which the Company agreed to acquire the entire
issued share capital of the Target Company from the Vendor at an
aggregate consideration of RMB95,000,000. The pro forma adjustment